

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
and NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
and SHAUN DONOVAN, in his official
capacity as Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 13-cv-966 (RJL)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
OR FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Kannon K. Shanmugam (#474304)
Allison B. Jones (#991503)
A. Joshua Podoll (#1011743)
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 434-5000
Facsimile: (202) 434-5029

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT2

I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW PLAINTIFFS’
CHALLENGE TO HUD’S DISPARATE-IMPACT RULE2

 A. Plaintiffs Have Standing On Behalf Of Their Members.....2

 1. Plaintiffs’ Standing Is Self-Evident Because Their Members Are
 Objects Of The Disparate-Impact Rule.....2

 2. Affidavits From Plaintiffs’ Members Confirm That Plaintiffs Have
 Standing5

 B. Plaintiffs’ Challenge To The Disparate-Impact Rule Is Ripe For Review18

II. HUD’S DISPARATE-IMPACT RULE IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE FHA
AND THEREFORE INVALID21

 A. The Text Of The FHA Unambiguously Prohibits Only Intentional
 Discrimination.....22

 B. The FHA’s History Confirms That It Does Not Permit Disparate-Impact
 Claims30

 C. Construing The FHA To Permit Disparate-Impact Liability Would Raise
 Serious Constitutional Questions.....36

 D. Construing The FHA To Permit Disparate-Impact Liability Would Be
 Inconsistent With The McCarran-Ferguson Act And Would Disrupt The
 Business Of Homeowner’s Insurance.....37

 E. The Disparate-Impact Rule Is Not A Reasonable Interpretation Of The
 FHA.....39

CONCLUSION41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)19

Action for Children’s Television v. FCC, 59 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....19

Affum v. United States, 566 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....3

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)24, 30, 34

Alliance for Natural Health U.S. v. Sebelius, 775 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2011)10, 11

American Petroleum Institute v. Johnson, 541 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2008)3, 10, 19

Association of American Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius,
901 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2012).....17

Association of Private Sector Colleges & Universities v. Duncan,
681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....10, 11

Atlantic Urological Associates, P.A. v. Leavitt, 549 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2008).....17

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....10

Banner Health v. Sebelius, 797 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2011).....3

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....33

Bell Atlantic Telephone Cos. v. FCC, 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997)21

Board of Education v. Harris, 444 U.S. 130 (1979).....25

Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,
511 U.S. 164 (1994).....32, 34

Chamber of Commerce v. Federal Election Commission,
69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....6

Chamber of Commerce v. Reich, 57 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....19

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)18, 21, 23

Chlorine Chemistry Council v. EPA, 206 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2000)10

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown, 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....33

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	24
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	30
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	29
<i>Department of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	38
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	33
<i>Florida Bankers Association v. U.S. Department of Treasury</i> , ____ F. Supp. 2d ____, Civ. No. 13-529 (JEB), 2014 WL 114519 (D.D.C. Jan. 13, 2014)	3
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012)	24
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	7
<i>Full Value Advisors, LLC v. SEC</i> , 633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Gallagher v. Magner</i> , 636 F.3d 380 (8th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Hoffman v. Blaski</i> , 363 U.S. 335 (1960)	29
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	2
<i>International Fabricare Institute v. EPA</i> , 972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Investment Company Institute v. Commodity Futures Trading Commission</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2012)	10, 11
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	34
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2, 3, 5, 7

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Mackey v. Nationwide Insurance Cos.</i> , 724 F.2d 419 (4th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Magner v. Gallagher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 548 (2011).....	18
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	39, 40
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	19
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	36
<i>NAACP v. American Family Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992).....	15, 38
* <i>NACS v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, Civ. No. 11-02075 (RJL), 2013 WL 3943489 (D.D.C. July 31, 2013)	3, 4, 5, 21
<i>National Association of Clean Water Agencies v. EPA</i> , 734 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 440 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 663 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. Taylor</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2008).....	3
<i>National Latino Media Coalition v. FCC</i> , 816 F.2d 785 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	16
<i>National Lime Association v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>National Mining Association v. Kempthorne</i> , 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>National Mining Association v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>National Multi Housing Council v. Jackson</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 425 (D.D.C. 2008)	17, 18, 20
<i>National Park Hospitality Association v. Department of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	18
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Cisneros</i> , 52 F.3d 1351 (6th Cir. 1995).....	15, 38
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Cisneros</i> , 516 U.S. 1140 (1996).....	15
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	40

Cases—continued:

<i>Neighborhood Assistance Corp. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2012).....	16
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	37
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	23
<i>Rainbow/PUSH Coalition v. FCC</i> , 396 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	36
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....	29
* <i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	25, 37
<i>Russell-Murray Hospice v. Sebelius</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2010)	3
<i>Saunders v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> , 537 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2008).....	15, 38
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011).....	22
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	3, 5
* <i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	25, 28, 29
<i>South Coast Air Quality Management District v. EPA</i> , 472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	32
<i>State Farm F.S.B. v. District of Columbia</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2009).....	10
<i>State National Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , Civ. No. 12-1032 (ESH), 2013 WL 3945027 (D.D.C. Aug. 1, 2013)	4, 5, 11
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	13
<i>Toilet Goods Association v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	18
<i>Town of Huntington v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988).....	33
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998).....	34
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916)	37

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	30
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	8
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. American United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	12
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	10
<i>Washington Legal Clinic for the Homeless v. Barry</i> , 107 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	39
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	18

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. Art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	36
15 U.S.C. § 1011.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b).....	38
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1).....	25
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2).....	27, 28
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1)	35
42 U.S.C. § 1973.....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1973(a)	28
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(b)	28
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	24, 29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
*42 U.S.C. §§ 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

	Page
Statutes and regulations—continued:	
42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	22, 27
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a)	22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 3604(b)	22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f).....	22, 23, 24, 32
42 U.S.C. § 3605.....	22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 3606.....	22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 3610(a)(1)(B)(iv).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 3610(a)(1)(C)	6
42 U.S.C. § 3610(g)(1)	6
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619	35, 36
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(b)	12
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(b)(1)(i).....	9
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)(3).....	9, 12, 39
Md. Code Ann., Ins. § 27-501(c)(1)	8

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (1969).....	25
114 Cong. Rec. 2277 (1968).....	31
114 Cong. Rec. 2283 (1968).....	31
114 Cong. Rec. 2530 (1968).....	30
114 Cong. Rec. 3421 (1968).....	30, 31, 32
114 Cong. Rec. 3422 (1968).....	31
114 Cong. Rec. 5643 (1968).....	31
<i>Final Rule, Implementation of the Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013).....	4, 12, 16

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Proposed Rule, <i>Implementation of the Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 70,921 (Nov. 16, 2011).....	3, 13, 16
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1971)	25
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1966)	24
